
03 77 

County of Santa Cruz 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

701 OCEAN STREET, ROOM 410, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060-4070 
(831) 454-2160 FAX (831) 454-2385 TDD (831) 454-2123 

THOMAS L. BOLICH 
Dl ?ECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS 

AGENDA: JUNE 25,2002 

June 13,2002 

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
701 Ocean Street 
Santa Cruz, California 95060 

SUBJECT: OFFICE PAPER RECYCLING SERVICES FOR COUNTY FACILITIES 

Members of the Board: 

On August 18, 1998, your Board approved a contract with the California Grey Bears 
to recycle office paper from County facilities as part of the SCOR (Santa Cruz Office Recycling) 
program. With subsequent annual amendments to their contract, Grey Bears has been providing 
this service since that time, collecting 75 tons of paper from County offices in the last calendar 
year, up slightly from previous years. 

Payment to the vendor under this contract is for the cost of collection service less 
current scrap value of materials collected. This arrangement assures consistent service regardless 
of the fluctuations of the volatile international scrap paper market. 

In previous years, the annual contract amount has been sufficient to cover program 
costs. A particularly weak scrap paper market during the past winter pushed contract costs up so 
that they are projected to be in excess of appropriations. To cover the shortfall, an amendment to 
agreement is attached for your consideration. 

The additional cost for the remainder of the current year is an increase of $3,000 for 
a total not-to-exceed amount of $10,500. Sufficient funds are available in the County Service Area 
No. 9-C Solid Waste Budget for this purpose. 

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following action: 

1. Approve the attached amendment to agreement with the California Grey Bears 
to provide office paper collection services for certain County facilities, 
increasing the contract by $3,000 for a total not-to-exceed amount of $10,500. 

62 



SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
Page -2- 

2. Authorize the Director of Public Works to sign the agreement on behalf of the 
County. 

Yours truly, 

*OMAS L. BOLICH 
Director of Public Works 

JS:bbs 

Attachments 

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL: 

County Administrative Officer 

copy to: Public Works Department 

oprb.wpd 



AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 

The parties hereto agree to amend Contract Number 8 1675, dated August 18, 

1998, as amended, by and between the COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ and CALIFORNIA GREY 

BEARS, to provide office paper recycling services, by increasing the compensation by $3,000 for 

an amended not-to-exceed amount of $10,500. 

All other provisions of said contract shall remain the same. 

Dated: - 

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ CONTRACTOR: 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS CALIFORNIA GREY BEARS 

By: 
Thomas L. Bolich 
Director of Public Works Address: 2710 Chanticleer Avenue 

Santa Cruz, CA 95065 

Telephone: (83 1)  479-1 055 

E-mail: greybears@earthlink.net 
F a :  (83 1) 479-8465 

m v e d  as to form: 1 

DISTRIBUTION: Auditor-Controller 
Public Works 
Contractor 

gbamnd.0ldjs 

6 2  

mailto:greybears@earthlink.net


DATE 

BgDELZ & NELSON/HARBERT I N S .  A 
PO BOX' 1295 
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95061 

SANTA CRUZ, CA 9 5 0  62 

THE PO1.ICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING 
ANY REXJIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR 
MAY PEqTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH 
POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

TYPE OF INSURANCE 

P W  

LIMIT APPLIES PER: 

LOC n 

I 
" 

, 
B AUTCMOBILELIABILITY 

,\NY AUTO 

1,LLOWNED AUTOS 

SCHEDULED AUTOS 

IION-OWNEDAUTOS 

h L  GE LIABILITY 

YCCUR CLAIMSMADE 

IEDUCTIBLE 

3ETENTION $ 

EMPLOYERS' LIABILrTY 

POLICY NUMBER 
POLICY EFFECTIVE 

2001-OOOOZNPO 

1 

2001-P000ZADTOE ~07/01/2001 

i 
OTHKR 

DESCRIPTli)N OF OPERATIONSILOCATIONSNEH 

I I I 
0 7/01/2 0 0 2  

$ COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 
E a  accident1 100(1[L[Ta_ 

I BODILY INJURY 
(Per person1 

BODILY INJURY 
(Peraccident) 

PROPERTY DAMAGE 
(Per accident1 

AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT d I 
OTHERTHAN EA 
AUTO ONLY AGG 9 

1 
EACH OCCURRENCE I $  
AGGREGATE $ 

I 9 
WCSTATU- 

TORY W I T S  
OTH- 

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE 

s 

8 E.L. DISEASE ~ POLICY LlMlT 

$ 

I 

iICLESIEXCLUSIONSADDED BY ENDORSEMENTISPECIAL PROVISION! 

THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ,  I T S  EMPLOYEES, AGENTS AND OFFICERS ARE NAMED ADDITIONAL INSURED, A S  
RESPECTS THE OPERATION OF THE ABOVE NAMED INSURED. 

UNTY DEPT OF PUBLIC WORKS DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL -=MAIL 711 DAYS WRmEN 

701 OCEAN STREET ER NAMED TO THE LEFT,- 

SANTA CRUZ, CA 9 5 0 6 0  



62  



If fiva or  less, please sign be!ow and return.  

2. . Are your employees covered by a collective bargaining agreement? Yes: 0 No: [a/ 

If yes ,  please indiczte the. narne(s) of the union andlor bargaining uni t  and then 
sign and return: 

4 .  A r 2  medical benefits provided to 
Yes :  Q/ NO:  o 
If yes ,  en& t h ?  n a m t  and address of the plan or p rograb  below. 

CaIl*&cMio &or& 721 SO- q h . d ~  I 2  . XD O & u , !  c ~ q - 4 ~ ~  

J. Number of compensal td  days'off (sick leave, vacation, holidays) per year for full-time ernployas :  asbeS.d-4 
Name of  program, plan or fund Address 

Qf7 & f l ' I O R ~  
3 .  Will any  subc&tractors perform work on this contract? Y ~ s :  0 No: 

If yes ,  p lease  complete and  submit this. form for each subcontractor working on t h i s  County Contract. 

P lease  list any other contrac ts  for services you  current!y have with the County: .:7 

f l i t h i n  the last five years,  haGe you had any violaiions with the National Employees Relatio-ns Eoard, the 
3ccupat ional  Safety and  Health Agency, the California Labor Commission, the Equal  Employment Opportunity 
Zomrnission, andlor the  Department of Fair Employment and Housing. 

Zrtify, Jnde r  pen2lty of perjury, t ha t  the above informztion is true and, csrrect. 



COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 
- REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT 

1 

TO: Board of SuperviSorS 
County Administrative OfTke 
Auditor Controller 

AGREEMENT TYPE (Check One) Ex&ture Agreement& Revenue Agreement 

The Board of Supervisors is hereby requested to approve the attached agreement and authorize the execution of same. 
~ ~~ 

I 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5.  

6. 

Said agreement isbetweenthe COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 

arld2710 Chanticleer Avenue, Santa Cruz, CA 95065 (Name/-) 
CALIFORNIA GREY BEARS 

(DeparbnWAgenCy) 

Tbeagreementwillprovide office pap-er~collection services for County facilities. 

Pcriod ofthe agreement is from Board Approval to June 30, 2002 

kltiipated U6is  $ 3 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  Fixed Monthly Rate 0 Annual Rate Not to Exceed 

Remarks: contract $10,500: 7% Overhead $735; Total $11,235 

Detail: On Continuing Agreements List for PI - . Page CC- Contract No: OR lgTirneAgreement 
0 Sedionn: No Board letter required, will be listed under Item 8 
I13 Sectionm .Board letter required 
El SedionN Revenue Agreement 

mcrease 

Appropriatins/Revenues are available and are budgeted in 6 2 5 1 1 0 ! 5 1 0 2 1 ! 3 6 6 5 ! (Index) 3 5 9 0 (Sub object) 

NOTE: IF APPROPRIAnONS ARE INSUFFICIENT, ATTACHED COMPLFTED AUD-74 OR A U D ~  

have been Con 
AppropriatiOnS 

are not 

approved. It is recommended that the Bo qpervisws approve the agreement and authorize 

-____ (DepVAgency Head) to execute on behalf of the e 
A 

Distribution: 
~~ 

Board of Supervisors - White State of California 
Auditor Controller - Canary County of Santa G-uz 
Auditor-Controller - Pink I ex-officio Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa CCUZ, 
Department - Gold State of California, do hereby certify that the foregoing request for approval of agreement was ap- 

proved by said Board of Supervisors as recommended by the County Administrative office try an 
order duly entered in the minutes of said Board on 20- 

ADM - 29 (8/01) 
Title I, Section 300 Proc Man By: Deputy Clerk 

. . 1 .... - - 

Aut ITOR-CONTROLLER USE ONLY 

co $ 
k u m e n t  No. JE Amount Lines H r n  Keved Bv Date 

I- 

TCl 10 s- L 
Audimr Description Amount Index Sub object 


